the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it

was pure gold. Shri Soni Kaftikey Vasantrai vide certificate no.

989/2023-24 dated 14.12,2023 ceftified that the extracted gold bar is

having purity 999.0/24kt and tariff value is Rs.17,O1,277 /- (Rupees

Seventeen Lac One Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Seven only),

and Market value is Rs.19,75,248/- (Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy-

Five Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Eight Only). The value of the

gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. 89/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated 28.LL.2023 (gold) and Notification No. 90/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated 07.L2.2023 (exchange rate). The details of item

recovered from the passenger are as under:

[...]

he said that he was not aware about the concealment
ofthe gold rod in the skateboard and due to this reason, he opted
to cross Green channel. He confirmed the recovery of Gold totally
weighing 306.240 grams having purity 999.0/24 KT valued at
tarift value Rs.t7,0t,277/- (Rupees Seventeen Lac One
Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Seven only), and Market
value is Rs.19,75,248l- (Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy-Five
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Eight Only) from him under
the Panchnama dated 14.L2.2023.

6. The above said gold bar weighing 306.240 grams, valued at

Rs.!7,01,277/- (Tariff value) and Rs.Lg,75,248l- (Market value),

recovered from Shri Amaan Ullah, was attempted to be smuggled into

[...]

hearing on 14.08.2024; 20.08.2024 and 22.08.2024 but neither the

Noticee or his representative appear for personal hearing on the given

dates.

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 306.240 grams having purity

999.O/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.17,O1t277 l-
(Rupees Seventeen Lac One Thousand Two Hundred and

Seventy Seven only), and Market value is Rs.19,75,248/-
(Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred

and Forty Eight Only), derived from Rods concealed in the

parts of Skating Board weighing 306.400 grams (gross

weight) by the passenger and placed under seizure under

the panchnama proceedings dated 14.L2.2023 and

Seizure Memo Order dated L4.L2.2O23, should not be

[...]

Discussion and Findings:

11. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 306.240 grams of 01 gold bar, recovered/ derived from

306.400 grams of Gold Rods concealed in the parts of Skating Board,

having Tariff Value of Rs.17,01,277l- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs One

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Only) and Market Value of

Rs.19,75,248l- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand Two

Hundred Fourty-Eight Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under

Panchnama proceedings both dated L4.12.2023, on a reasonable belief

that the same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the

[...]

Government Approved Valuer informed that Gold Bar weighing

306.240 Grams having purity 999.0/ 24kt is derived from the 306.400

Grams of gold rods, Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that

the total Tariff Value of the said gold bar is Rs.17,O1,277 /- (Rupees

Seventeen Lakhs One Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Seven only)

and Market value is Rs.19,75,248/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs

Seventy-Five Thousand Two Hundred Fourty-Eight only). The details of

the Valuation of the said gold bar are tabulated as below:

sl.
No.

Details
of Items

PCS Net
Weight in

Gra m

Purity Tariff Value

[...]

OR ER

i) I order absolute confiscation of One Gold Bar weighing

306.240 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having

tariff value of Rs.17,O1,277 l- (Rupees Seventeen Lac One

Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Seven only), and Market

value is Rs.Lgt75,248/- (Rupees Nineteen Lac Seventy Five

Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Eight Only), derived from

Rods concealed in the parts of Skating Board weighing

306.400 grams (gross weight) by the passenger and

placed under seizure under the Panchnama proceedings

dated L4.12.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated

14.12.2023, under the provision of Section 111(d),